GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OoF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Applicatior Ne., 15112 of Terris J. Green, pursuant to 1l
DCMR 3108.1 and 3107.2, for special exceptions under Sections
353 and 401.3 for new residential development, and & variance
from the off-street parking requirements (Sub-section
2101.1) for the proposed construction of six single-family
row dwellings in an R-5-A District at premises 5516-5526
Hunt Place, N.E., (Sguare 5204, Lots 31-35).

HEARING DATE: July 27, 1989
DECISION DATE: July 28, 1989

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The property is located on the north side of Hunt
Place hetweer James Place and Fastern Avenue and is known as
premises 5516-5526 Hunt Place, N.E. It is zoned R-5-A.

2. The site is rectangular in shape with a frontage of
approximately 125 feet along Hunt Place and a depth of
approximately 90 feet.

3. The surrounding area is developed with a combination
of single-family detached and semi-detached dwellings, row
houses, and garden apartments. Across Hunt Place to the
south of the site is a church. The area to the rear of the
site 1s develcoped with garden apartments.

4, By Order No. 12191, dated June 24, 1977, the Board
approved the construction of two semi-detached and twelve

row dwellings on premises known as 5516-5542 Hunt Place,
N.E. Building permits were issued and construction of
ceveral of the approved dwellings were completed by the

previous owner. The construction on the project was discon-
tinued in approximately 1979,

5. The applicant proposes to construct six single
family row dwellings on the remaining undeveloped portion of
the site. In addition, the applicant is seeking a variance
from the parking requirements for each of the proposed row
dwellings.

6. The Zoning Regulations provide that all new
residential develcpments in an R-5-~A District, excluding
those consisting of all one~family detached and
semi-detached dwellings, shall be reviewed by the Board.
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7. The proposed two-steory plus basement row dwellings
would occupy lets with an average width of 21 feet and a
depth of 90 feet. The average lot size rancges from 1,868
square feet to 1,958 square feet.

8. Each of the proposed row dwellings will occupy
approximately 550 sqguare feet of its lot. The permitted lot
occupancy 1s forty percent or approximatelv 750 sguare feet.
The proposed structures have a lot occupancy of approximately
thirty percent.

9., The site has a slight incline from north to south.
The site will be regraded during the process of construction.

10. The proposed dwellings will have rear vards meaguring
approxzimately fortyv-five feet in depth and will be set back
from the front property line approximately twenty feet.
There is no alley access to the rear of the propertv. No
on-gite parking is proposed.

11. The Cffice of Planning (0P}, by memorandum dated
July 19, 1989, recommended that the application be approved.
The Office of Plarning was of the opinion that the proposed
development meets the requirements for row houses in the R-4
District. The OP was further of the opinion that the
variance from the parking requirement is necessary to
provide a better layout for the development and is not
likely to impact the area adverselv,

12. By memcrandum dated July 18, 1989, the Department
of Public Works (DPW), offered no cbjection to the applica-
tion. The DPW was of the opinion that adeguate on-street
parking is available on both sides of Hunt Place. In
addition, the site is linked to the Capital Heights Metrorail
Station by Metrobus Route X2 and to the Deanwood Metrorail
Staticn by Metrobus Route W4. The DPW was of the opinion
that, from a traffic perspective, the proposed development
will not have an adverse impact on the local transportation
system.

13. By memorandum dated July 17, 1989, the Superintendent,
D.C. Public Schocls, offered no objection to the proposed
develcopment and noted that the small quantity of housing
proposed would not adverselv affect nearby public school
operations.

14. Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 7C, by
letter dated July 27, 198¢ and by representative at the
public hearing, opposed the granting of the subject applica-
tion based on the followings:

a. If mcre dwellings are to be built in this area,
thev should be of appropriate size in terms of lot
width and lot occcupancy. The area should not be
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overburdened with "little" houses squeezed 1in
together,

b. The parking variance should be denied due to
existing parking problems, some of which are a
result of overflow parking from the large church
across the street. The provision of parking in
the front vard would not detract from the
aesthetics of the street.

C. The applicant has not operated in good faith in
the community with regard to other projects in the
area.

15. In addressing the issues and concerns raised by the
ANC, the Board finds that the proposed development conforms
with the reguirements for row houses in the R~4 District
which is more restrictive than the R~5-A zoning of the
subject site. The Board is persuaded by the DPW report that
the parking generated by the preoposed development can be
accommodated on the street.

CONCLUSIONE OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the foregoing findings of fact and the evidence
of record, the Board concludes that the applicant is seeking
a specilal exception and a variance. As to the special
exception, the Board concludes that, based on the reports of
various government agencies, there are adeguate public
facilities in the area to serve the proposed development,
The Board concludes that the site plan is a reasonable
development pattern for the site based on previous Board
approval and development patterns in the immediate area.

The Board concludes that the required variance is an
area variance, the granting of which reguires a showing of a
practical difficulty inherent in the property itself. The
Board concludes that such a difficulty exists due to the
topography of the site and the lack of alley access to the
rear ¢f the property.

The Board concludes that it has afforded the Advisory
Neighborhood Commission the "great weight" to which it is
entitled. The Board further concludes that approval of the
application will not have an adverse effect on neighboring
propertv and is consistent with the intent and purpose of
the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulaticng and
maps. It is therefcore ORDERED, that the application is
hereby GRANTED.

VOTE : 4~0 {Charles R. Norris, William F. McIntosh,
Pavula L. Jewell and Carrie L. Thornhill to
grant}.
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RY ORDER OF THE D.C. BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY:

EDWARD I.. CURRY
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF ORDFER:

PURSUANT TO D.C. CODE SEC. 1-2531 (1987), SECTION 267 OF
D.C. LAW 2-38, THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT OF 1977, THE APPLICANT
IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY FULLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW
2-38, AS AMENDED, CODIFIED AS D.C. CODE, TITLE 1, CHAPTER 25
(1987), AND THIS ORDER IS CONDITIONED UPON FULT. COMPLIANCE
WITH THOSE PROVISIONS. THE FAILURE OR REFUSAIL OF APPLICANT
TO COMPLY WITH ANY PROVISIONS OF D.C. LAW 2-38, AS AMENDED,
SHALL BE A PROPER BASIS FOR THE REVOCATION OF THIS ORDER.

UNDER 11 DCMR 3103.1, "NO DECISION OR ORDER OF THE ROCARD
SHALIL. TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER HAVING BECOME FINAL
PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT,"

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS
AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH
PERIOD AN APPLICATION FOR A BUTLDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE
OF OCCUPANCY IS FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND
REGULATORY AFFAIRS.

151120rdexr/LJP57
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As FExecutive Director of the Board of Zoning
Adjustment, I hereby certify and attest to the_ fact that a

letter has been mail to all parties, dated red o2 8 sl

and mailed postage prepaid to each party who appeared and
participated in the public hearing concerning this matter,
and who is listed below:

Terris J. Green
6507 01d Branch Avenue $#202
Temple Bills, MD 20748

Eva M. Jones, Chairperson

Advisory Neighborhood Commission 7-C

4651 N. H. Burroughs Avenue, N.E.
Suite 2

Washington, D. C. 20019

14

EDWARD I.. CURRY
EFxecutive Director

DATE :




